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AprPEnDIX D

Bertha E. Jaques

CataLocue RalsonnE oF THE PuBLisHED PrinTs*

Chinese Lantern, 1923, drypoint with watercolor,
9% % 5%

1894

Landscape

Old House Near Pullman (Old House on
Road to West Pullman)

Coast of Maine

Ower the Hill — Twilight

South Shore

The Viking Ship

The Viking Ship (2nd Plate)

Castle Gate

Wooded Island

Japanese Tree {Dwarf Pine)

Shrine in the Lagoon

Books & Candlestick

Waterfront

Site of Washington’s Home

Cat

Old Cabinet (Cabinet)

Still Life — Relics (Relics of Rovinia)
Church Window

Old Mill At Algonguin

Stone Bridge — Salt Creek (Salt Creek —
Stone Bridge)

At the Crossroad (Near Algonguin, Illinois)
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Columbine, 1931, drypoint with watercolor,

%o x 4716
1896
22. Lagoon — Jackson Park
23. Pines in Washington Park (Washington Park
— [ines)
24. Tuckers Landing — Marblehead,
Massachusetts
25. Maine Coast (Cushing’s Point)
26. Lobster House
27. Cushing’s Landing
28. Ice Boat at Cushing’s Island — Maine
{Cushing’s Landing)
29. Portland at Sunset (Sunset at Portland)
30, The Towers
31. Church Yard (Burving Ground — Harvard,

Harvard Burying Ground)

*Mote: This Checklist was derived from a hand-
written ledger kept by Bertha E. Jaques from 1894
to 1939. The ledger together with an extensive
collection of letters, diaries, lectures, and etchings
were given to James Swann at the time of her
death in 1941. These materials were subsequently
given to the Cedar Rapids Museum of Artin 1984
by James Swann.



1901
57. The Clock Tower
58. Chicago River
59. Turnin the Road
60. End of the Lane
61, Dutch Windmill
62. The Geese
63. Toyo San (Miss Chrysanthemum)
64. Tinley Park
65. German Building — No. 2

66. Spanish Courtyard

67. Wash Out on the Mississippi

68, Fruit Boats at New Orleans

69. Docks at South Haven (Black River, South
Haven — Michigan)

70. City Roofs

71. Loving Thought (Christmas Greeting)

72, Mississippi Steamboat Landing (Steamboat
Landing on Mississippi)

73. Fishing Pier

74, Winter in Park (Winter in Washington Park)

75, The Willows

76. The Birches

1 7. Fishing Hut
Venice, 1898, drypoint, 3'%e x 2% in. 78. A Barnyard
79, In a Gondola
1897 80, A Smoky Day
32. The Sentinels 81. Drying Sails — South Haven
33. Landscape (Rhone Valley) 82. Doorway — French Quarter Home of
34. The Wreck M. E. M. Davis
35. German Building #3. Charcoal Boats
36. Dock At Manitowoc 84. Tower Hill
37. Milwaukee River (Mocturne) 85. Leiden Windmill
38. Portrait of a Man #6. Canal Boat — Utrecht
39. Bookplate B7. Boat Shop — On the Chicago River
40. Cedar Hollow 1904
41. Jackson’s Hollow —Spring 88. Grain Barge on the Chicago River

42. On Black River
43. Portland Pines (Pines at Portland)
44. Little Ah Suig

89. Factories on the Chicago River
90. Coal Docks on the Chicago River
91. The River Landing — South Haven

A, Shamber Song 92. The Ark— La Jolla
1898 93. The Green Dragon — La Jolla

46, Cedar River 94, The Barn — La Jolla

47. Mill Dam on Mississippi River (Flour Mill — 95. The Beach Road — La Jolla

Mississippi, Wisconsin Flour Mill) 96. A Rainy Day — Portland, Oregon

48, Old Whaler 97. The Afterglow

49. Stone Cottage — South Haven 98. Street in San Gabriel (California)
50, Amsterdam 99. The White Chrysanthemum

51. La Rabida {Chrysanthemum)

52, Venice 100, Willow Brook

101. Anchored (Taken from a photograph)
102, The River Ferry — South Haven

103, Call to Prayer — San Juan Capistrano
104, San Pedro

1899

53. Violin (Rendezvous)

34, Old Saw Mill

35, Evening on Rock River (On Rock River Near
Oregon, [llinois)

1900
56. Fort Mackinac (Fort on Island of Mackinac —
Michigan)

Bertha E. Jagues



Duteh Windmill, 1901, drypoint, 9% x 117 in.

1905
105,
106,
107.
108.
109,

110.
111.
112.
113.
114,
115.
116,

1906
117.
118

119.
120.
121.

22,

1907
123.
124.
125

Sentinel of the Lake Front

Chinatown at Monterey

Bells of San Gabriel

San Juan Capistrano

Field Museum by Moonlight {Art Palace
Moonlight, Palace of Fine Arts — Moonlight)
In Dry Dock

The Cloisters — Capistrano (Monastery)
Church of the Angels

Santa Barbara Mission

Market Street, San Francisco

Moonlight on the Lake (Harvest Moon)
Forest by Moonlight

Cumberland River at Nashville, Tennessee
Wigwams of Mondamin (Tepees of
Mondamin)

The Cottonwoods

Drusilla, The Weaver

On the Road to Monterey

June Time Down Around the River (Twilight)

Boat Menders Children
At the Foundry
The Last Sail

126.
127.
128,
129,
130.
131.
132.

1908
133.
134,
135,
136,

136a.

1909
137.
138,
139.
140.
141.

142,
143.
144.
145.
146,

End of Summer

Lake Front Dump

Fishermans Wharf — San Francisco
Bleak Hillside

Rocky Neck Harbor, Gloucester
Off for a Sail, Gloucester

Fishing Boats at Gloucester

Gloucester Ferry

Road to Rocky Neck, Gloucester
Across the Moors — Gloucester
Mary Ann of Gloucester
Gloucester Scene

Winter in Miyajima
The Bridge — Japan
Hakone Village — Japan

Wash Day in Atami — Japan

A Village Street — Japan (Little Mother
in Japan)

An Iris Garden

Rice Mill in Japan

Vegetable Shop — Japan

Fish Peddler — Japan

Teahouse in a Japanese Garden

Japan

159



Fishirg Boats at Gloucester, 1907, drypoint, 5% x 37 in.

160.

147. Moonlight on Mt. Lowe

148. Wisteria Bridge, Japan

149. Beside Still Waters

150. Willows in Spring

151. Palace of Art

152. The Caravels (In the Harbor)
153. The Dawn

154, The Lagoon Bridge (South Bridge — Lagoon)

155. The Federal Dome
156. Wharf at Gloucester

1910

157, In Old 5t. Augustine

158, Treasury Street — 5t. Augustine
159, Charlotte Street — 5t. Augustine
160. Eagles Nest Bluff

161. Chinese Fishing Village

162. The Palms

163. Lake Michigan

164. The Plaza — Monterey

165. Gloucester Harbor

166. Salt Schooners — Gloucester

Bertha E. Jaques

19m

167.

168.
169,
170.

171,
172.
173.
174.

175.
176.
177.
178.

179.
180.

181.
182,
183,
1584.
185.

186.
187.

188,

1912
189.
190.
191.

192.
193.

194,
195.
196.
197.
198.
199
200.

201.
202.
203.
204.

1913

205.

206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212

213
214,
215.
216,
217.

218,

219.
220.
221.
222,

Rio della Madonetta, Venice (Street of the
Little Madonna)

Traghetto — Venice (Gondolier’s Lantern)
Fish Baskets of Venice

Campo 5. Margherita (Court of Santa
Margherita, Venice)

Campo 5. Martino

Ponte della Torcello

Ponte del Rio Paradiso

Cannareggio

Fisherman’s Bridge — Chioggia

Market Place in Aswan

Along the Giudecca — Venice

The Tangle — Chioggia

Algeciras — Spain

San Trovaso — Venice {Along the Trovaso)
Shipyvard — Rio dei Mendicanti

Chioggia — Drving Nets

The Arcade — Florence

A Sunny Corner — France

Well of San Marco

Palazzo Minelli — Venice

Prisons of the Sea — Chioggia

Street of the Janissaries — Algiers

Ponte Santa Trinita — Florence

Sunrise on the Maas — Rotterdam
Backdoor at Hendon

A Volendam Canal

Musselburgh Bridge, Edinburgh

Delft Canal (Boats on Delft Canal)
Scotch Collier’s Cottage

The Three Fishers

Idlers on the Thames

Venice Fisherman

Vena Canal — Chioggia

Canal of the Fishnets — Chioggia
(Canal of Fishnets)

Old Mill at Gouda (Gouda Mill — Holland)
Volendam Harbor

Bridge of Sighs

Star of Bethlehem (Christmas etching)

Charing Cross Bridge (Thames, London)
Rain on the Thames

Thames at Dusk (Fog on Thames)

The Sphinx — Thames, London
Hampstead Heath, London

Back of a Roman House — Rome
Roman Forum (Arch — Roman Forum)
Columns — Rome (Columns, Roman Forum)
At Murano

Little Trovaso — Venice

Alberto (Alberoni, ltaly)

Mill on Delft Canal

Willows at Rijsord — Holland (Holland
Pollard Willows at Rijsord)

Load of Peat at Marken

Holland Hay Shed

The Dumb Bell Inn

An English Inn

Along the Mall at Cheswick (Along the
Mall, London)
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274,

Harbor at Algeciras
Mumiford Inn
The Lift Bridge

In the Mowsky — Cairo
Brass Bazaar — Cairo
Villefranche

April Shower, Venice

The Dogana — Venice

Fish Day — Venice

La Giudecca — Venice

The Temple — Chicago

Fish Market — Venice
Towers & Treetops

Road at Rijsord

German Building in Spring
Japanese Buildings
December (Christmas card)

Venice Roofs

A Day’s Catch

Ragpickers Shop — Florence
Tower Bridge, Thames, London
Thames Shipping, London

A Chioggia Canal

Waiting for the Tide

Pensione Calcina (Venice)
Giovanni — My Gondolier — Venice
A Street in Murano

Murano Piazzetta

Ebb Tide on the Thames

San Trovaso Boat Shop

Nightshade (Nightshade #=1)
Wild Frost Grapes

Fulcassiara (Nightshade #2, Solanum
Dulcamara)

Porta Garibaldi

Trovaso Square

Santa Marina — Venice

Winter

Pine Woods

Mill & Mill Pond

Rio San Barnaba — Venice
Return of the Fleet

The Gray Church — Dordrecht
Cheswick Church

Stop River Bridge

Marcissus

In the Forest (Christmas card)

Stop River Meadow

Wild Geranium

Art Palace Seen Through Trees (Palace of
Fine Arts Seen Through Trees)

Reminiscence of World's Fair (Art Palace
Fading Memory, Fading Memory of World's
Fair)

Capitol Dome (Capitol In Winter)

L. Bridge

Treasury Street — 5t Augustine, 1910, drypoint,
6% x 3 in.

275. Cheviot Sheep — Hampstead Heath
276. Morning Glory Vine

277, Cosmos

278. Dandelions in the Grass

279. Frost Grape

280. Glen View Club House

281, Canada Thistle

282, Wild Iris

283, Milkweed Pods

284. The Islands

285. Christmas Card for Florence Lowden
286. The Canoe

1920

287. Field Museum in Pool

988, Field Museum from Bridge (Rosenwald
Museum from Japanese Bridge, Palace of Fine
Arts, Art Palace from Bridge, Rosenwald
Museum, Chicago)

289, Winterberries

290, Bittersweet

291, Yellow Awning — Murano

161,



162,

1921
292,

293,

294,
295.
296,

297,
298,
299,
300.
301.
302,
303,
3ng.
305,

1922
306,
307
308.
309.

310.
il

312,
313
314.
315.
316.
317.
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Salt Schooners, 1910, drypoint, 3% x 4% in.

Palace of Fine Arts — West View (Art Palace
West)

Palace of Fine Arts Waterfront (Art Palace
Waterfront)

Palace of Fine Arts — East View

Mulberry Tree

Painted Sails — Venice (Venice — Painted
Sails)

Delft Saw Mill

Venice Waterway

Tigerlilies

Gate of the Gargoyles

Drypoint of a Tree

Study Trees (Christmas card)

Dunes

Art Palace with Willows (Fine Arts Building)
Reflections (Rosenwald Museum)

Saugatuck

Estuary in Delft

Monday in Volendam (Volendam — Monday)
West Front — Fine Arts Building (Art Palace
West Front)

Campanile — Venice

Apple Tree in Gloucester {Gloucester Apple
Tree)

Lumber Mill — Delft

Boats at Algeciras (Algeciras Boats)

Road to Fiesole, Italy

Cypress

Trees (Christmas card)

Hollyhock No. 1

Bertha E. Jaques

318,
319.

320.
321.
322.

323.

324,
325.
326,
317,

328,
329,
330.

33l

1923
33l
333,
334,
335,
336
337.
338.
339,
340

Monkeys Playing Tag

As Far as He Can Go (Kitten, Kitten with
Ball)

The Gallant Tug

Falace and Howvel (Hovel and Palace)

Fine Arts Building and Birches (Palace of Fine
Arts and Birches)

Fine Arts Building and Maples (Palace of Fine
Arts and Maples)

Sweetbriar — (little)

Sweetbriar — (big)

Under the Pine

Red Haws

Hawthorn Spray

Oak and Hawthorn, Autumn {Autumn)
Dollbaby and Puppycat (Puppycat and
Dollbaby)

Envious Datura

Ravinia

Japanese Pine

Gladiola

Cyclamen

Wisteria

Chinese Lanterns

Tea House — Lake Beulah

Buddha — Amida {Amida, Buddha)
Nightshade No. 3)



Giovanni, 1916, drypoint, 57 x 37 in.

1924
341.
342

343

344,
345.
346,
347

1925
348

349,
350,
351,
352,

1926
353,
354,
155,
356,
357.

Trilliums

Dogwood Blossoms
Pear Buds

Apple Blossoms
Mountain Ash (small)
Thornapple

Spider Lake, Wisconsin

Cabin in the Wilderness

Indian Adobe

Sumac

Daffodils (Jonguils)

Venice Shrine (Shrine in Venice)

Spiderwort

Fleur-de-lis

Mountain Ash

Fountain of Time

Peony (Peonies, Japanese Peonies)

1927
358.
359.
360
36l

1928
362,
363,
J64.
365
Jbb
367
368.
369,

1929
370
371
372,
373
374,
375.
376

Magnolia (April Buds — Magnolia)
Anemone

Venice Fishing Boats

Fish Mets — Chioggia (Seiners — Chioggia)

Buckingham Fountain
Easter Lilies

Lotus

Christmas Rose

Dunes

Lake Chuzenji — Japan
San Cristofero

Rice Paddies, Japan

Gentians

Trumpet Vine

Arrowhead Lily

Poppies

April Buds

Persimmons

Spring Blossoms (Tree Magnolia)

Trvaso Square, 1917, drypoint, 2" x 2% in,

163.



1935

416. Philodendron
417. Lady Slipper
418, Bleeding Hearts
419. Daylily

1936

420, Jimson Weed
421. Japonica

422, Wisteria Buds

1937

423, Plum Blossom
424. English Ivy
425, Woodbine
426. Buckeye

427. Beach Pea
428. Harvest

429, Grapes

430. Thornapple
431, Hawthorn
432, Dulcamara
433, Mountain Ash
434. Purple Drops
435. Curves — Nasturtium
436. Rhythm

437. Walnuts

438, Solomon's Seal
439. Poison lvy
440. Buttonbush
441. Turtlehead
442. Goldenrod
443, Posies

1938

444. Lychee MNuts

: 445, Cheat Grass
@ . 446. Silhouette

San Cristofern, 1928, drypoint, 4% x 37 in. 447. Teasel

448. Woodsfolk — Mushrooms

s s e —

1930 396. Figs i :

377. Lemon Lily 07 Deiwunons ifq' Flowering Dogwood
o il 50, Blood Root

378. Petunias 398. Sycamore Balls 451. Hepatica

379. Calla Lilies 399. Woolgrass n

380. Fuchsia 400, Nasturtiums 1939

381. Lemon Ponderoso 401, Castorbeans 452, Cotton Balls

382, Tulip 402. Eucalyptus 453, Anthurium

383. Carnations 403. Carobbean (5t. Johns' Beard) 454. Love Apples

384. The Camp 1933 455. Euphorbia

385. Jack in the Pulpit 456. Queen Ann's Lace

e 404. Maple Wings =7 T
386. Indian Turnip B 457. Winterberries (small)
. 55 TIELERA 5 Aav Cherries
1931 407. Clematis S EYLReINEs

460. Damson Plums

388. Plums 408, Burr Reed 3 il
389, Cherries 409. Hollyhocks — No. 2 $al; Bupbertiee
390, Green Dragon 410. Bavonet Rush

391. Viburnum 411. Ground Cherry

392, Columbine 412. Artichoke

393. Blackcaps 1934

1932 413. Orchid

394, Lunaua 414. Yucca

395. Hobbies 415. Darlingtonia

164, Bertha E. Jagues



